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CORRESPONDENCEWMEMORANDUM

NO. 826 pal

STATE OF WISCONSIN

T Department of Administration

a Date: December 18, 1998

To: Steve Miller
Chief, Legislative Reference Bureau

From: Kirsten Grinde‘{,' s ‘
Policy and Budget Analyst, State Budget Office

Subject:  FY 1999-2001 Budget Statutory Language Proposal

have indicated my priority ranking below.

.. The following is an additional statutory language proposal for the FY'1999-2001 biennial budget. 1

The intent of this request is to modify the fish and wildlife license and permit fee structure. I have

attached a new schedule including only the fees that would che'mge‘

] Issue Status [ Analyst Priority
| Fish and Wildlife Fees Proposal Attached Kirsten High
This request was not submitted by the agencies. If you have any questions, please contact me at
' 266-7973.
cc: Dave Schmiedicke

Post-it® Fax Note 7671 |Date / ‘24.2 / l ésésb "2
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DNR License Fees

Arnounts do not includa izeuanca fae and wildlife darmage surchange, if applicable.
The issuance fes and surcharge amounts would not change under this proposat.

Stat Citation License Current Propased
s, 29.563(2)(a)1. Small Game $12.25 $14.25
s.29.563(2)(a)5.  Deer $18.25 $20.25
s. 29.563(2)(a)6. Class A Bear $39.25 $43.26
5. 29.563(2)(a)7.  Class B Bear $5.25 $8.25
s, 29,563(2)(a)8. Archer $18.25 $20.25
5. 29.563(2)(a)9. Wild Turkey $9.25 $10.25
s.20563(2)(b)1.  Annual Small Game . $73.25 $78.25
5. 29.563(2)(0)2, Five-day Small Game $41.25 $43.25
8. 29.563(2)(b)3. Deer $133.25 $146.25
5. 29.563(2)(b)4. Class A Bear $189.25 $222.25
$.29.563(2)(b)5.  Class B Bear - $98.25 $110.25
5. 29.563(2)(b)6. Archer $133.25 $148.25
8. 29.563(2)(b)7. Fur-bearing animal $148.25 ‘$158.25
5. 29.563(2)(b)8.  Wild Turkey $53.25 $63.25
5.29563(2)(c)1.  Bonus Deer $12.00 $14.00
. 29.563(2)(d) Bonus Deer $20.00 $25.00
5. 29.563(2)(e)1. wild Turkey $5.00 $6.75
5. 29.583(2)(e)2. Pheasant $7.00 $6.75
5.29.563(3)(a)1.  Annual $13.25 $15.25
s. 29.563(3)(a)3. Husband and Wife $23.25 $26.25
s. 28.563(3)(b)1. Annual $33.25 $38.25
s, 29,563(3)()2. Annual Family $51.25 $59.25
s. 28.563(3)(b)3. Fifteen-day $19.25 $22.25
8. 29.563(3)(b)4. Fifteen-day Family $29.25 $32.25
s. 29.563(3)(b)5. Four-day $14 .25 $16.25
5. 29.563(3)(c)1. Inland Waters Trout $7.00 $6.75
s. 29.563(3)(c)2. Great Lakes Trout & Salmon $7.00 $6,75
5. 29.563(3)(d)1. Sturgeon Spearing $9.25 $11.25
5. 29.563(4)(a)1. Sports $41.25 $43.25
5. 29.583(4)(2)2. Conservation Patron $107.25 $117.25
5. 29.563(4)(b)1. Spons $248.25 $258.25
5. 29.5683(4)(b)2. Conservation Patron $572.25 $597.25
s. 29.563(6){a)1. Trapping $17.25 $21.25
s. 29.563(12)(a)3.  Other Hunting $6.25 $7.25
5. 29.563(12)(a)4. Class A Bear $13.00 $15.25
Fishing $6.25 $7.25

w

. 29.563(12)(b)

NO. 826
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AN ACT Telating to: the budget.

Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau
YNATURAL RESOURCES’

‘/FISH, GAME AND WILDLIFE /

This bill changes the fees charged by the department of natural resources
(DNRMor certain fish and game approvals. For hunting and trapping approvals, the
bill increases the fees for all resident hunting licenses except small game hunting
licenses issued to senior’/citizens, to mindrs aged 12 to 17 and to certain members of
the armed/‘f%orces. The bill increases the fees for all*nhonresident }mnting licenses.
The bill alsp increases the fees for trapping licen’ses, bonus deer huhting permits and
wild turkey hunting stamps. The bill decreases the fee for pheasant huntifg stamps.

For fishing approvals, the bill increases the fees for resident annual fishing
licenses and fishing licenses issued jointly to resident marrieg" ouples. The bill
increases the fees for all nonresident fishing licenses exfept@ ay sports fishing
licenses. The bill increases the fee for sturgeon spearing licenses. The bill decréases
the fees for fy¢ inland waters trout stampfand 4o Great Lakes trout and salmon
stamy’? J M WHIRLD

For other licenses, the bill increases the fees for resident and nonresident sports
licenses and resident and nonresident conservation patron licenses. Sports licenses
and conservation patron licenses are licenses that confer a combination of privileges
authorized by certain hunting and fishing, licenses and stamps. The bill also
increases the fees for certain duplicate licenses, including small game hunting
licenses and wild turkey hunting licenses.
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For further information see the state and local fiscal estimate, which will be
printed as an appendix to this bill.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do
enact as follows:

J
SECTION 1. 29.563 (2) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

29.563 (2) (2) 1. Small game: mﬂ{‘m

History: 1997 a. 248.

SECTION 2. 29.563 (2) (a) 5. of the statutes is amended to read:

2]
29.563 (2) (a) 5. Deer: ﬁ&%p $20.2

History: 1997 a. 248.

SECTION 3. 29.563 (2) (a) 6 of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) () 6. Class A bear: $39:25( 845.25

History: 1997 a. 248.

J
SECTION 4. 29.563 (2) (a) 7. of the statutes is amended to read:
.95
29.563 (2) (a) 7. Class B bear: W{M’

History: 1997 a. 248.

SECTION 5. 29.563 (2) (a) 8 of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (a) 8. Archer: $28:24( Bdo25

History: 1997 a. 248.

SECTION 6. 29.563 (2) (a) 9'lof the statutes is amended to read:

29.563 (2) (a) 9. Wild turkey: $9—2-5( w

History: 1997 a. 248.

SECTION 7. 29.563 (2) (b) 1 of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 1. Annual small game: wﬁs{ w

History: 1997 a. 248.

SECTION 8. 29.563 (2) (b) 2 of the statutes is amended to read:

29.563 (2) (b) 2. Five—day small game:

History: 1997 a. 248.

SECTION 9. 29.563 (2) (b) 3 of the statutes is amended to read:

29.563 (2) (b) 3. Deer: $1—36—2-a/ 146 A5

History: 1997 a. 248.
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SECTION 10
v
1 SECTION 10. 29.563 (2) (b) 4. of the statutes is amended to read:
, A5
2 29.563 (2) (b) 4. Class A bear: $1-99—2'5{ add 4
History: 1997 a. 248, J
3 SEcCTION 11. 29.563 (2) (b) 5. of the statutes is amended to read:
4 29.563 (2) (b) 5. Class B bear:$98:2( " 10 .25
History: 1997 a. 248, J
5 SECTION 12. 29.563 (2) (b) 6. of the statutes is amended to read:
6 29.563 (2) (b) 6. Archer: ﬁiﬂﬂ-%f( HldleadD
History: 1997 a. 248. / -
7 SECTION 13. 29.563 (2) (b) 7. of the statutes is amended to read:
A5
8 29.563 (2) (b) 7. Fur-bearing animal:"~w—$‘}4-872¥wz"‘_‘
History: 1997 a. 248. J
9 SECTION 14. 29.563 (2) (b) 8. of the statutes is amended to read:

10 29.563 (2) (b) 8. Wild turkey: $55:28 365

History: 1997 a. 248.

J
11 SECTION 15. 29.563 (2) (c) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

4
@ 29.563 (2) (c) 1. Bonus deer: $—1—2{‘ B 14vor’

History: 1997 a. 248.

v
SECTION 16. 29.563 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

13
vipid
29.563 (2) (d) Nonresident permit. Bonus deer: ﬁ%{ w“‘"

History: 1997 a. 248. J é——//\\d
15 SECTION 17. 29.563 (2) (e) 1. of the statutes is amended to reads

16 29.563 (2) (¢) 1. Wild turkey: 95" $0.72 %,
History: 1997 a. 248. ™
17 SECTION 18. 29.563 (2) (e) 2. of the statutes is amended to read: N
115 \
18 29.563 (2) (¢) 2. Pheasant: $7 .15 thot %Wf .
History: 1997 a. 248. ( m M W’% W
19 SECTION 19. 29.563 (3) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read: . ;
20 29.563 (3) (2) 1. Annual: 1529 #1925 /
e //
History: 1997 a. 248. v o~
21 SECTION 20. 29.563 (3) (a) 3. of the statutes is amended to }',gghde/

T yxyx Note: T LB m-m%w oreludzde Un WWM)VLM
Tt '6#0 cuered o 5. 44, 503 (2) ()L . amdl (d) oy meed
0 e lod putrdo ’
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History:

History:

History:

History:

History:

History:

History:

History:

History:

History:

29.563 (8) (a) 3. Husband and wife:

43025
oo

1997 a, 248.

SEcCTION 21. 29.563 (3) (b) 1‘./ of the statutes is amended to read:
.5
29.563 (3) (b) 1. Annual: *.339—25( !&f‘ﬁm

1997 a. 248.

SEcCTION 22. 29.563 (3) (b) 2:/ of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (8) (b) 2. Annual family: —$-5-1—2‘.%/ %

1997 a. 248.

SECTION 28. 29.563 (3) (b) 3{ of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (3) (b) 3. Fifteen-day: $19-26( 2285

1997 a. 248,

SECTION 24. 29.563 (3) (b) 4j. of the statutes is amended to read:

o 824.25

29.563 (8) (b) 4. Fifteen—day family: 25/,

1907 a. 248.

SECTION 25. 29.563 (3) (b) 5. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (8) (b) 5. Four—day: $—l—4—2~5{ M

1997 a. 248.

SECTION 26. 29.563 (3) (c) 1\./of the statutes is amended to read:

)
29.563 (8) (¢) 1. Inland waters trout: $‘( w

1997 a, 248.

SECTION 27. 29.563 (3) (c) 2f/of the statutes is amended to read:

29.563 (3) (c) 2. Great Lakes trout and salmon: -$‘(' ._,___.zﬂ{”“vé

1997 a. 248.

J
SECTION 28. 29.563 (3) (d) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

29.563 (3) (d) 1. Sturgeon spearing:-~$9:2‘%m’-|"-&z

a. 248.
> SECTION 29. 29.563 (4) (a) lJ. of the statutes is amended to read:

#4325

LRB-1399/?

SEcTION 20

29.563 (4) (a) 1. Spdrts: $4-}.-23I6T€§T‘é;ter amount at the applicant’s option.

1997 a. 248.
SECTION 30. 29.563 (4) (a) 2{ of the statutes is amended to read:
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SECTION 30

#1125
29.563 (4) (a) 2. Conservation patron: $16%25\or a greater amount at the

applicant’s option.

History: 1997 a. 248.

/
SECTION 31. 29.563 (4) (b) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
B 258 .26
29.563 (4) (b) 1. Sports: -24 or a greater amount at the applicant’s option.
J

History: 1997 a. 248.

SECTION 32. 29.563 (4) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

LA
29.563 (4) (b) 2. Conservation patron: $572:25/or a greater amount at the

applicant’s option.

History: 1997 a. 248,

J
SECTION 33. 29.563 (6) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

29.563 (6) (a) 1. Trapping: -$-t‘7-2§ #2128

History: 1997 a. 248.

SECTION 34. 29.563 (12) (a) 3.J of the statutes is amended to read:
99.563 (12) (a) 3. Othor hunting: $6-25( $1.35

History: 1997 a. 248,

SECTION 85. 29.563 (12) (a) 4" of the statutes is amended to read: -

29.563 (12) (a) 4. Class A bear: H{ |5.45

History: 1997 a. 248.

SECTION 36. 29.563 (12) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

. - $7.25
29.563 (12) (b) Fishing. Fishing: $62% -~—~———

History: 1997 a. 248.

SECTION 9336. Initial applicability; natural resources.

Vo
(1) FiSH AND GAME APPROVALS. The treatment of] ection‘/29.563 @2@1,5.,86.,

v Ny Vo VSV v vV
7 ¢ and’9., () 1,2,3)455.,6,7. and’8., (o) 1., @ 1 and 2,3 @ and'3, (b)

J v W LV W SV v v/

1, 2:/, 3\./, 4{andvg{, (¢) 1. and 2. and (d) 1., (4) (a) 1. and 2. and (b) 1. and 2., (6) (a) 1.
v/ v v v Vv . .

and(12) (a) 3. and 4. and (b). of the statutes first applies to approvals issued on the

effective date of this subsection:

(END) v
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Stat Citation
. 29.563(2)(a)1.
. 29.563(2)(a)5.
. 29.563(2)(a)6.
29.563(2)(a)7.
29.563(2)(a)8.
. 29.563(2)(a)9.

. 29.563(2)(b)1.
. 29.563(2)(b)2.
. 29.563(2)(b)3.
. 29.563(2)(b)4-
. 29.563(2)(b)5.
. 29.563(2)(b)6.
. 29.563(2)(b)7.
. 29.563(2)(b)8.

. 29.563(2)(c)1.

. 29.563(2)(d)

. 29.563(2)(e)1.
. 29.563(2)(e)2.

. 29.563(3)(a)1.
. 29.563(3)(a)3.

. 29.563(3)(b)1.
. 29.563(3)(b)2.
. 29.563(3)(b)3.
. 29.563(3)(b)4.
. 29.563(3)(b)5.

. 29.563(3)(c)1.
. 29.563(3)(c)2.

. 29.563(3)(d)1.

. 29.563(4)(a)1.
. 29.563(4)(a)2.

. 29.563(12)(b)

29.563(4)(b)1.
. 29.563(4)(b)2.

. 29.563(6)(a)1.

29.563(12)(a)3.
20.563(12)(a)4.

License
Small Game
Deer
Class A Bear
Class B Bear
Archer
Wild Turkey

Annual Small Game
Five-day Small Game
Deer '

Class A Bear

Class B Bear

Archer

Fur-bearing animal
Wild Turkey

Bonus Deer

Bonus Deer

Wi ey
Pheasan

Annual
Husband and Wife

Annual

Annual Family
Fifteen-day
Fifteen-day Family
Four-day

///_—ﬁ-\\

/In nd Waters Trout

Great Lakes Trout & Salmo!

Sturgeon Spearing

Sports
Conservation Patron

Sports
Conservation Patron

Trapping

Other Hunting
Class A Bear

Fishing

Current
$12.25
$18.25
$39.25

$6.25
$18.25
$9.25

$73.25
$41.25
$133.25
$199.25
$98.25
$133.25
$148.25
$53.25

$12.00

$20.00

$5.00
$7.00

$13.25
$23.25

$33.25
$51.25
$19.25
$29.25
$14.25

$7.00
$7.00

$9.25

$41.25
$107.25

$248.25
$572.25

$17.25

$6.25
$13.00

$6.25

Proposed
$14.25
$20.25
$43.25

$8.25
$20.25
$10.25

$78.25
$43.25
$146.25
$222.25
$110.25
$146.25
$158.25
$63.25

$14.00
$25.00

$6.75
$6.75

$15.25
$26.25

$38.25
$59.25
$22.25
$32.25
$16.25

$6.75
$6.75

$11.26

$43.25
$117.25

$258.25
$597.25

$21.25

$7.25
$15.25

$7.25

Final Gov.
Decision
$13.25 *
$19.25 *
$43.25
$8.25
$19.25 *

$9.25 (same as current law)

$78.26

$43.25
$138.25 *
$218.25 *
$108.25 *
$138.25 *
$153.25 *

$53.25 (same as current law)

$13.00 *
$22.00 *

$14.25*
$25.25 *

$36.25 *
$55.25 *
$21.25*
$33.25 *
$16.25

$6.75
$6.75

$11.26

$41.25 (same as current law)
$107.25 (same as current law)

$248.25 (same as current law)
$572.25 (same as current law)

$17.25 (same as current law)

$7.25
$15.25

$7.25
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1 AN AcCT /, relating to: the budget.

Analysis'qy the Legislative Reference Bureau
TURAL RESOURCES
FISH, GAME AND WILDLIFE
This bill changes the fees /charged by the department of natural resources
(DNR) for certain fish-and-gasmeppprovals. For hunting D the

bill increases the fees for all resident hunting licenses except, small game hunting
licenses issued to senior citizens, to minors aged 12 to 17 and fo certain members of
the armed forces. The bill increases the fees for all nonresident hunting license
The bill also increases the fees for trapping licenses, bonus deer hunting permits and
wild turkey hunting stamps. The bill decreases the fee for pheasant hunting stamps.
For fishing approvals, the bill increases the fees for resident annual fishing
licenses and fishing licenses issued jointly to resident married couples. The bill
increases the fees for all nonresident fishing licenses except two—day sports fishing
licenses. The bill increases the fee for sturgeon spearing licenses. The bill decreases
the fees for inland waters trout stamps and Great Lakes trout and salmon stamps. f

/ orotberlicenses, the billincreases the [ees Tor resSidenaTATIO csident s g
licenseddnd resident and-fionresitignt cg Servatioipatron licenses. Sports license
and ;04_- rtiompatreh licenses arNifenses that confer a combination of privileges
quthorizad by certai untingﬁﬁ’dﬁﬁﬁf)‘p‘rﬁalséf e hill alsoincreases thelees
forvEro B BTD Ao licenses netuding-sraass memtmtineticensesand.wild-turkey
hernrnglieenses. . .

G The bl (L0 wnellliond Y (st duupluoaty
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For further information see the state and local fiscal estimate, which will be
printed as an appendix to this bill.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do

W N

© 0w 9 O o
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enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.563 (2) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
#1226V
29.563 (2) (a) 1. Small game: m@* A12d5

SECTION 2, 29.563 (2) (a) 5. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) () 5. Deer: $18-25@02Y( B9.25 v

SEcTION 3. 29.563 (2) (a) 6. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (a) 6. Class A bear: $39.25 $43.25.

SECTION 4. 29.563 (2) (a) 7. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (a) 7. Class B bear: $6—25 $8.25.

SECTION 5. 29.563 (2) (a) 8. of the statutes is amended to read:

19.25 v
20.563 (2) (a) 8. Archer: $18.25 X

29.563 (2 - of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (ar9. Wild turkey: $9.25 $10.25.

SECTION 7. '29.563 (2) (b) 1. of the stafutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 1. Annual small game: $73.25 $78.25.

SECTION 8. 29.563 (2) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 2. Five—day small game: $41.25 $43.25.

SECTION 9. 29.563 (2) (b) 3. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 3. Deer: mm@{ §129.26 v

SECTION 10. 29.563 (2) (b) 4. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 4. Class A bear: $199.25.8722,25 R3S v

SecTION 11. 29.563 (2) (b) 5. of the statutes is amended to read:
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SEcTION 11

\

SEcTION 12. 29.563 (2) (b) 6. of the statutes is amended to read:

29.563 (2) (b) 6. Archer: $133.25 126 $138.26
SECTION 13 929.563 (2) (b) 7. of the statutes is amended to read:

29 563 (2) (b) 7. Fur-bearing animal: $148:25 w i’.L

£ br8..of the tatutes is amended

SECTION 15. 29.563 (2) (¢) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
13

29.563 (2) (c) 1. Bonus deer: $1-2[£D_Q
SECTION 16. 29.563 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

- §109.25
29.563 (2) (b) 5. Class B bear: mm%[ 410825

29.563 (2) (d) Nonresident permit. Bonus deer: m&q ‘#}2&‘

«+NOTE: If LRB—0186 that creates an issuing fee for bonus deer hunting permits
is included in the budget bill, then the fees created under s. 29.563 (2) (c) 1. and (d) may
need to be adjusted.

SECTION 17. 29.563 (2) (e) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (e) 1. Wild turkey: $5 $6.75.
SEcTION 18. 29.563 (2) (e) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

29.563 (2) (e) 2. Pheasant: $7 $6,75.
SEcTION 19. 29.563 (3) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

29.563 (8) (2) 1. Annual: mmﬁ( L

SECTION 20. 29.563 (3) (a) 3. of the statutes is amended to read:

8 a5 25
29.563 (3) (a) 3. Husband and wife: $23-25 M
SECTION 21. 29.563 (3) (b) 1. of the statutes 1s amended to read:

3
99.563 (3) (b) 1. Annual: %m(_ LEE)

SECTION 22. 29. 563 (3) (b) 2. of the statutes is ar%ended to read:
55. 05
29.563 (3) (b) 2. Annual family: m&ﬁ{
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SECTION 23

1 SECTION 23. 29.563 (3) (b) 3. of the statutes is amended to read:
2 29.563 (3) (b) 3. Fifteen-day: $1—9—2—5,@Z;%( B35
3 SECTION 24. 29.563 (3) (b) 4. of the statutes is amended to read:
4 29,563 (8) (b) 4. Fifteen—day family: $29-25 M%?—Q—é
5 SECTION 25. 29.563 (3) (b) 5. of the statutes is amended to read:
6 29.563 (3) (b) 5. Four-day: $14.25 $16.25.
7 SECTION 26. 29.563 (3) (¢) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
8 29.563 (3) (¢) 1. Inland waters trout: $7 $6.75.
9 SECTION 27. 29.563 (3) (c) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:
10 29563 (3) () 2. Great Lakestrout and salmon: $7 $6.75.
11 ' SEcTION 28. 29.563 (3) (d) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
12 29.563 (3) (d) 1. Sturgeon spearing: $9-25 $11.25.
13 "m.sss (4) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read: T
14 29.5634) (a) 1. Sports: $41.25 $43.25 or a greater amount atthe applicant’s
15 ption. |
16 SECTION 30. 29.5637t ‘(a) 2. of the statutes is amepded to read: \%
17 29.563 (4) (a) 2. Conservatteg \

18 the applicant’s option.

19 SECTION 31. 29.563 (4) (b) 1. of the

20 29.563 (4) (b) 1. Sports: §

21 option. i
22 SECTION 32. 29.563 (b) 2. of the statutes is amende

23 29.563 (4) (b) 2,/

24 the applicant’s optlon.

25 SECTION 33. 29.563 (6) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read: \\»
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SecTION 33

1 29568 (6)-t) T-Irapping. $39-25-$24-25—

SECTION 34. 29.563 (12) (a) 8. of the statutes is amended td read:
99.563 (12) (a) 3. Other hunting: $6-25 $7.25.

W N

SECTION 35. 29.563 (12) (a) 4. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (12) (a) 4. Class A bear: $13 $15.25.

SECTION 36. 29.563 (12) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:
99.563 (12) (b) Fishing. Fishing: $6:25 $7.25.

SEcTION 9336. Initiél applicability; natural resources.

W 0 =3 O O

o (1) FISH AND GAME APPROVALS@;Phe tre;atment of section 29.563 (2)(a) 1., 5., 6.,
10 '&8.@{&) 1.,2.,3.,4.,5., 6.@\7.@, (¢) 1.,(d) and (e) 1. and 2., (3) (a) 1. and

11 3.,(b)1.,2.,3.,4.and 5., (c) 1. and 2. and (d) 1M
@ @and (12) (a) 8. and 4. and (b)4of the statutes first applies to approvals issued

13 on the effective date of this subsection.

14 (END)
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DOA.......Grinde — Fish and game approval fee increases

FoOR 1999-01 BUDGET — NoOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

AN ACT ..; relating to: the budget.

Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau
NATURAL RESOURCES

FiSH, GAME AND WILDLIFE

This bill changes the fees charged by the department of natural resources
(DNR) for certain hunting and fishing approvals. For hunting, the bill increases the
fees for all resident hunting licenses except turkey hunting licenses and small game
hunting licenses issued to senior citizens, to minors aged 12 to 17 and to certain
members of the armed forces. The bill increases the fees for all nonresident hunting
licenses except turkey hunting licenses. The bill also increases the fees for trapping
licenses, bonus deer hunting permits and wild turkey hunting stamps. The bill
decreases the fee for pheasant hunting stamps. :

For fishing approvals, the bill increases the fees for resident annual fishing
licenses and fishing licenses issued jointly to resident married couples. The bill
increases the fees for all nonresident fishing licenses except two—day sports fishing
licenses. The bill increases the fee for sturgeon spearing licenses. The bill decreases
the fees for inland waters trout stamps and Great Lakes trout and salmon stamps.

The bill also increases the fees for most duplicate hunting licenses and for
duplicate fishing licenses.
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For further information see the state and local fiscal estimate, which will be
printed as an appendix to this bill.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do
enact as follows:

SEcTION 1. 29.563 (2) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (2) 1. Small game: $12.25 $13.25.

SECTION 2. 29.563 (2) (a) 5. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (a) 5. Deer: $18.25 $19.25.

SEcTION 8. 29.563 (2) (a) 6. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (a) 6. Class A bear: $39.25 $43.25.

SECTION 4. 29.563 (2) (a) 7. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (a) 7. Class B bear: $6:25 $8.25.

SECTION 5. 29.563 (2) (a) 8. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (a) 8. Archer: $18:25 $19.25.

SECTION 6. 29.563 (2) (b) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 1. Annual small game: $73.25 $78.25.

SECTION 7. 29.563 (2) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 2. Five—day small game: $41.25 $43.25.
SECTION 8. 29.563 (2) (b) 8. of the statutes is amended to rcad:
29.563 (2) (b) 3. Deer: $133:25 $138.25.

SECTION 9. 29.563 (2) (b) 4. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.583 (2) (b) 4. Class A bear: $109.25 $218.25.

SECTION 10. 29.563 (2) (b) 5. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 5. Class B bear: $98-25 $108.25.

SECTION 11. 29.563 (2) (b) 6. of the statutes is amended to read:
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SECTION 11

29.563 (2) (b) 6. Archer: $133.25 $138.25.

SEcTION 12. 29.563 (2) (b) 7. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 7. Fur-bearing animal: $148.25 $153.25.
SECTION 13. 29.563 (2) (¢) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (¢) 1. Bonus deer: $12 $13.

SECTION 14. 29.563 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (d) Nonresident permit. Bonus deer: $20 $22.

«x+NOTE: If LRB-0186 that creates an issuing fee for bonus deer hunting permits
is included in the budget bill, then the fees created under s. 29.563 (2) (c) 1. and (d) may
need to be adjusted.

SECTION 15. 29.563 (2) (e) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (e) 1. Wild turkey: $5 $6.75.

SECTION 16. 29.563 (2) (e) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (e) 2. Pheasant: $7 $6.75.

SECTION 17. 29.563 (3) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (3) (a) 1. Annual: $13:25 $14.25.

SECTION 18. 29.563 (3) (a) 3. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (8) (2) 3. Husband and wife: $23-25 $25.25.

SECTION 19. 29.563 (3) (b) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (3) (b) 1. Annual: $33-25 $36.25.

SECTION 20. 29.563 (3) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (3) (b) 2. Annual family: $51:25 $55.25.

SECTION 21. 29.563 (3) (b) 8. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (8) (b) 3. Fifteen—day: $19:25 $21.25.

SECTION 22. 29.563 (3) (b) 4. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (3) (b) 4. Fifteen—day family: $29.25 $33.25.
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SECTION 23
SEcTION 23. 29.563 (3) (b) 5. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (3) (b) 5. Four—day: $14:25 $16.25.
SECTION 24. 29.563 (3) (c) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (8) (c) 1. Inland waters trout: $7 $6.75.
SECTION 25. 29.563 (3) (c) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (8) (c) 2. Great Lakes trout and salmon: $7 $6.75.
SECTION 26. 29.563 (3) (d) 1. of the statutes is amended to read.:
29.563 (8) (d) 1. Sturgeon spearing: $9-25 $11.25.
SECTION 27. 29.563 (12) (a) 8. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (12) (a) 3. Other hunting: $6:25 $7.25. |
SECTION 28. 29.563 (12) (a) 4. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (12) (a) 4. Class A bear: $13 $15.25.
SEcCTION 29. 29.563 (12) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (12) (b) Fishing. Fishing: $6.25 $7.25.
SEcTION 9336. Initial applicability; natural resources.

(1) FisH AND GAME APPROVALS. The treatment of section 29.563 (2) (a) 1., 5., 6.,

7.and 8., (b) 1.,2.,3.,4.,5.,6.and 7.,(c) 1., (d) and (e) 1. and 2., (8) (a) 1. and 3,, (b)
1.,2.,3.,4.and5.,(c) 1. and 2. and (d) 1. and (12) (a) 8. and 4. and (b) of the statutes

first applies to approvals issued on the effective date of this subsection.

(END)



